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From: Dominic Woodfield - Bioscan [dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com] 
Sent: 13 November 2012 13:19 
To: 'Tom Tew'; 'Bexs Benmayor' 
Cc: smith, catherine; cooper, robin; mccutcheon, brian; jarrett, andy; pullin, mark; stoddart, carly; 
langford, hannah; 'Heslop, Anna'; 'Burges, Dave'; 'Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH'; 'Neal, Stephen'; 
paul.howarth@de.mod.uk; 'Sarah Lyne'; richard.arnold@thomsonecology.com; 'Thomas, Vicky @ 
London HH'; 'Judith Ashton'; hall, martin; 'Owen Sweeney'; 'Greg Hitchcock'; 'Cameron, Rob (NE)'; 
'Hanna, Sean (NE)'; 'Chris Hewson'; 'Graham Warren'; 'John Taylor' 
Subject: Medway Core Strategy - comments on EBL draft report 
Dear Tom 
  
You asked for comments on your draft report by the middle of this week and with one eye on the timescales, 
and your recommendation in the report that the site search should be extended and further certainty on 
matters of practical deliverability sought, I have duly complied!   
  
Comments are provided below under the various section headings – I have limited these to the main body of 
the report (i.e. not the appendices). I should make it clear that these comments are provided without 
prejudice to any further submissions I or my clients may choose to make to the Inspector in due course:  
  
Introduction  
  
The purpose of the report is surely to consider the potential for biodiversity offsetting to compensate for 
loss of displacement of a breeding population of nightingales at Lodge Hill, rather than generic habitat loss, 
as is stated. 
  
The BTO conclusion (NB not a “recommendation”) was that “The area of land required to create a scrub 
mosaic supporting an equivalent Nightingale population to that currently at Lodge Hill is probably in the 
order of 300 to 400 hectares” and this was qualified by the statement “ultimately, how much area will be 
needed will depend on the habitat quality and characteristics that develop”. Implicit in this assessment is a 
recognition that a larger area of poorer quality habitat would be needed to achieve the same end – from 
which it can be taken that factoring in ‘risk’ requires scaling up of land area to cover all eventualities in terms 
of habitat creation success.  Hence it is not appropriate to use the BTO conclusion as a direct comparator for 
the result achieved from use of the adapted offsetting metrics which (quite rightly and properly) attempt to 
factor in such risk to a degree. It is no surprise that in doing so the latter approach arrives at a larger land 
area. Comparing the larger figures derived from your offsetting calculations to the BTO figures does not of 
itself suggest the former will result in overcompensation, nor indeed can it alone be suggested to imply the 
delivery of net gain. That would need much more refined consideration, and yet I have noted a temptation 
to stray down this road in various comments offered by yourselves/Medway/LS.  
  
Context 
  
The opening sentence here references the Lodge Hill planning application. In fact, the purpose of EBLs 
commission is to answer the Inspector’s question about whether there is a reasonable prospect of offsetting 
being successful. That question relates to Lodge Hill being the key site in Medway’s Core Strategy. It is 
important that this is acknowledged - as it is the timeframe of the CS that gives rise to many of the problems 
about delivery timescales that underpin the concerns of the conservation sector and independent 
commentators such as myself.  
  
This section says that ‘biodiversity offsetting’ was announced as a Government policy, but it does not make 
it clear that the Government’s intention is to firstly trial the system, with pilots in several areas of the 
country focussed on NIAs, before rolling it out more widely. This is relevant, as what is being talked about as 
a strategy for Lodge Hill could be argued to leapfrog the conclusions of those pilots and trials, and aims to 
apply the system to a site of very high biodiversity value, using a set of adapted and untested metrics. Such 
things appear to me to represent a departure from the Government’s intentions.  
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The white paper stated that “Biodiversity offsetting should be pursued in line with guiding principles, based 
on those set out in Making Space for Nature”. These guiding principles include reversing fragmentation and 
improving resilience of ecological networks. They complement targets set under the Biodiversity Action Plan 
system which aim to reduce significantly the rate of loss of biodiversity. 2020 has been set as the next 
milestone for assessing the success of such aims. The offsetting proposals at Lodge Hill, incorporating 
‘temporal lag’ of perhaps 8-10 years, are likely to compound the decline in nightingale numbers over that 
time frame, even if the long term intention is to seek to recover that loss.  
  
The white paper also states that Government is “clear that offsetting should complement existing habitat 
designations that are designed to protect our most valuable biodiversity: the current arrangements for 
managing protected sites remain in place”. John Day made the point that there is an element of seeking to 
compensate for impacts on the existing Chattenden Woods SSSI, even leaving aside the fact that  the 
development area at Lodge Hill is under consideration for SSSI status itself, and has been asked to be 
considered as if designated by Natural England.  
  
I think it would also be relevant to this section to set out that Government policy is also to ensure no net loss 
of biodiversity, and that they look to the planning system to help deliver that objective.  
  
Analysis of impact and offsetting needed    
  
The summary given of the BTO report is more representative here than in the introduction (see above) 
  
Technical workshop 
  
The third bullet states that “some temporary reduction in habitat was unavoidable”. There are two points to 
make here. Firstly, the recent confirmation from DIO that the site would need to be cleared of ordnance 
before being handed over to the developers confirms that the impact on the nightingale population will be 
front loaded – effectively peaking at years 0-1 of the development. I suggest the word ‘some’ needs to be 
revisited in this context. The second point is the workshop did not conclude that some temporary reduction 
in habitat was unavoidable. It is an obvious, but important, point that the temporary habitat loss is entirely 
avoidable, either through developing other sites than Lodge Hill, or by developing Lodge Hill over an 
extended timeframe that allows compensatory provision to be in place, mature and proven to work before 
the loss occurs. I suggest this bullet ought to be re-worded to state that “if the development is built out in 
accordance with the schedule presented in the Core Strategy and the site Development Brief, it will not then 
be possible to avoid a hiatus between habitat loss and compensatory provision” 
  
It is stated that “based on ornithological expert opinion and evidence available, we will now assume 
that all of the habitat within the Lodge Hill site will be lost to nightingales as a consequence of the 
development”. I made the point at the meeting that this places serious question marks over the 
adequacy of the EIA for the planning application currently sitting with Medway Council. That EIA 
makes statements such as  “For all key breeding bird species, there will be no net loss in suitable 
habitat as a result of proposed Development, with the exception of nightingales where there will be 
a loss of approximately 2ha”. Statements such as this need to be considered in the context of the 
DIO position that the site may need to be stripped prior to the commencement of development as 
part of ordnance remediation measures, resulting in the effective loss of all nightingale habitat.    
  
Applying Defra metrics to estimate compensatory requirements 
  
The assumption is made that habitat created off-site would be ‘moderate’ in condition. It is not clear from 
the report how success or failure is factored in to this. If the created habitat supports successful breeding 
territories of  nightingales, with reference to the offsetting objective it is probably ‘good’. If it doesn’t, it can 
only be classed as ‘poor’. ‘Moderate’ could, I guess, cover suboptimal habitat that supports unsuccessful 
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breeders or unpaired males, or peripheral foraging. The only objective for creation should be ‘good’ and it 
should be a function of the risk management built into the system to ensure that sufficient extent of habitat 
of all types is created to ensure an adequate quantum of that created habitat is ‘good’. 
  
The assumption is also made that the off-site receptor areas will perform various Lawton-esque functions, 
but there is no certainty whatsoever in such assumptions. The two exercises in potential compensation site 
identification led by GGKM have merely highlighted the suite of problems and uncertainties that surround 
site identification on this scale and with the level of resource allocated to the task to date. It cannot be 
assumed that the selected compensation site would provide ‘greater interconnectivity between green 
spaces’ and the risk that it may not needs to be factored in to the calculations. Hence, in the absence of 
identified and practically deliverable sites, the calculations need to assume that the compensation site or 
sites may need to be large enough to stand on their own. I do not see where such considerations have been 
factored in.  
  
Tom asked the question of the attendees at last weeks meeting about whether restoration or new creation 
was preferable. I think it is clear that new creation has to be the preferred option. The decision to restore 
existing habitats would need to be made on a highly informed basis to head off the risk of such intervention 
itself contributing to further net loss of biodiversity (e.g. in terms of invertebrate interests). There would also 
need to be a high certainty of success – for example a relict nightingale population already present. 
Locations for new creation would also have to be considered carefully of course. Some of the GGKM sites 
identified are currently dominated by UKBAP habitat (e.g. grazing marsh). In reality, the best option has to 
be new creation on land that can safely be argued to be of intrinsically low wildlife importance (e.g. low lying 
damp intensive arable land, only where this does not itself have significant wintering birds interests).  
  
Results of applying Defra metrics     
  
In this section it is not entirely clear whether the objective has been to replicate the 66/14/15% split 
between ‘good’, ‘moderate’ and ‘poor’ condition in terms of the offsetting requirement. In the light of Chris 
Hewson’s remark that territory mapping centroids had been used, it is not clear whether everything falling 
within these centroids has been classed as ‘good’ habitat (as would seem logical) and if so what allowance 
has been made for likely unmapped territory beyond the bounds of those centroids. There is no readily 
traceable calculation as to how the credit requirements translate to the figures given for restored versus 
created habitat. Such transparency will be important for the Inspector.  
  
I note the remark “it is predicted that the development will cause the loss of all nightingale territories 
present at the site, and the consequent habitat loss suffered by the birds is much greater than considered 
previously”. By ‘previously’ one assumes reference is being made to the EIA and supporting studies 
submitted in support of the Lodge Hill planning application currently before Medway Council. There is a 
clear implication that such information has been superseded by the application of more expert judgment as 
part of the current exercise. It suggests that the EIA ecology material and impact assessment may not be fit 
for purpose in terms of the determination process for that planning application.  
  
Table 1 raises some commonsense practical issues. How does one ‘restore’ scattered broadleaved trees over 
a 20 (or is it 25) year timescale? The only means would be to partially clear an existing mature woodland, 
which is likely to give rise to biodiversity impacts of itself. Indeed how does one create semi-natural broad-
leaved woodland over a similar timescale. If what is being talked about is plantation, there is no allowance in 
these calculations for the ‘trade down’ loss in biodiversity resulting from mature stands being replaced by 
immature stands, likely with an impoverished ground flora and a highly restricted suite of associated species 
such as saproxylic invertebrates. Immature woodlands are obviously less likely to have equivalent structure 
or food resources to mature stands and may consequently be less likely to be exploited by foraging 
nightingales.  
  
Potential for habitat management to deliver offsetting  
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The discussions last week that were centred around the latest GGKM site search do much to highlight the 
inherent difficulties of identifying suitable habitat creation or restoration sites in the first instance, to say 
nothing of their practical deliverability. Local experts, who had not been actively consulted as part of the 
process, expressed reservations about some or all of the ‘potentially suitable’ (green colour coded) sites on 
the basis of their innate suitability alone, let alone their achievability. Issues were identified with landowners 
being unlikely to wish to release sites without significant (development value-equivalent) compensation, 
with certain sites having existing biodiversity interest which may make them unsuitable for nightingale 
habitat creation, and others being in areas subject to future development.  
  
The report recommends that the site search be extended. I agree – indeed I think this is imperative if there is 
any chance of the Inspector being furnished with any certainty whatsoever that offsetting could ever 
represent a reasonable prospect. But as well as further sites being identified it is clear that much more 
progress needs to be made towards being able to provide certainty on matters such as practical 
deliverability.  
  
Conclusion 
  
The statement is made that “there is an issue of unavoidable temporary loss of habitat which is not the 
subject of this report”. Why can such things not be considered in the report? As the RSPB commented at the 
meeting, it cannot actually be said that the impact is ‘unavoidable’ without reference to the planning 
context. It is the demands of Medway’s forward planning strategy timescales that has created the current 
situation where EBL are being asked to consider recommending an offsetting solution within what are, by 
their own admission, sub-optimal timescales for investigation and a sub-optimal timescale for delivery. 
Medway might describe that timescale as ‘unavoidable’, but others would say it is inherently ‘avoidable’. 
Indeed Medway could (and should) be exploring, through a revised SA, whether it is avoidable in line with 
the ‘avoid, mitigate, compensate’ hierarchy and yet, as made clear last week, no progress appears to have 
been made on this and they strongly appear to be wholly relying on offsetting to deliver a rabbit out of the 
hat in respect of this site. 
  
The conclusion is offered that “other studies suggest there are enough suitable areas to adequately create 
or restore nightingale habitat”. It is assumed what is being referred to here is the GGKM studies. These offer 
no such certainty, and it is alarming that such conclusions are being offered by EBL on the basis of 
information they elsewhere note to be inadequate for such purposes. 
  
The final emboldened conclusion is again alarming in its conveying of false certainty. Given all the caveats 
elsewhere in the report, it must be the case that the conclusion at this stage can be put no higher than 
restoring or creating nightingale habitat elsewhere could (not would) compensate for the loss of the Lodge 
Hill nightingale habitat. Technical feasibility is referenced, but nothing is offered on practicality. In any event 
such conclusions do also have to be framed within the context of the significant hiatus between impact (loss) 
and compensation, even in the best possible scenarios. There remains, it seems, a determination to avoid 
grappling with this issue, despite the fact that it should be entirely relevant to a commission that seeks to 
look into the appropriateness of offsetting as a strategy.  
  
I hope these comments are helpful.  
  
Best regards 
  
Dominic Woodfield MIEEM CEnv 
Director 
 
Bioscan (UK) Ltd 
The Old Parlour 
Little Baldon Farm 
Oxford 
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OX44 9PU 
 
T: +44 (0)1865 341321 
F: +44 (0)1865 343674 
www.bioscanuk.com  
  
This email (and any attachment) is confidential and is intended for the use of the addressee(s) only. If you are not the intended 
recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute, take any action in reliance on it or disclose it to anyone. Any confidentiality is 
not waived or lost by reason of mistaken delivery. If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender immediately by 
using the e-mail address or telephone +44 (0) 1865 341321 and permanently delete the original and any copy or print out of this e-
mail. Whilst we try to ensure that messages and attachments are virus-free, we cannot accept responsibility where this is not the 
case. No responsibility is accepted by Bioscan (UK) Ltd for personal e-mails or those unconnected with our business. 
  


Please consider the environment before printing this email 
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From: Dominic Woodfield - Bioscan [dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com] 
Sent: 26 November 2012 13:00 
To: 'Tom Tew' 
Cc: mccutcheon, brian; 'Burges, Dave'; smith, catherine; cooper, robin; jarrett, andy; pullin, mark; 
stoddart, carly; langford, hannah; 'Heslop, Anna'; 'Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH'; 'Neal, Stephen'; 
paul.howarth@de.mod.uk; 'Sarah Lyne'; richard.arnold@thomsonecology.com; 'Judith Ashton'; 
tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk; bbenmayor@googlemail.com; hall, martin; 'Owen Sweeney'; 'Greg 
Hitchcock'; 'Cameron, Rob (NE)'; 'Hanna, Sean (NE)'; 'Chris Hewson'; 'Graham Warren'; 'John 
Taylor'; rob.fuller@bto.org; acbh@btinternet.com; 'Day (Arne), John'; 'Dodd, Andrew'; 'Dawes, 
Samantha'; 'Keir Parsons' 
Subject: RE: Medway Core Strategy- Lodge Hill strategic allocation - biodiversity offsetting report 
Dear Tom  
  
I will be issuing comments on the latest draft of EBLs offsetting report prior to Friday’s deadline, but could I 
firstly seek some clarity on the technical process EBL have gone through to arrive at the offset calculations 
presented. We have been working through these and a number of things are not clear, as follows: 
  
1)      It is not clear how EBL have converted the credit requirement to a land area figure (hectares). Could you 


advise what the formula/multiplier is for this and (ideally) provide a worked example for our own 
understanding? 


2)      We do not appear to be able to see where the various risk multipliers in the DEFRA metric have been 
applied to the final calculation. These include delivery risk (e.g. the chance that the restoration or 
expansion fails to deliver) and spatial risk (the risk that the only sites that can be found are ecologically 
isolated). Are you able to advise on the approach EBL has taken to factoring in risk in accordance with 
the DEFRA system? 


3)      Significant areas of the Lodge Hill site appear to have been excluded from the ‘trading up’ calculations 
on the basis of their being allocated a distinctiveness category of ‘very low’. We cannot find this category 
in the DEFRA metric, the lowest assessment category of which is ‘low’. The result is that some 40ha of 
the Lodge Hill site are removed from the trade-up calculations. Can you explain why this approach has 
been taken? 


  
Answers to the above will obviously help us to focus our eventual comments on matters other than concerns 
about whether the system has been applied in accordance with the DEFRA standard. I have copied in other 
members of the technical panel also in case they are having similar difficulties understanding the report. 
  
Finally, it is looking as if some of our comments may be much more efficiently made by visual illustration, 
using the Thomson mapping. However we do not have express permission to reproduce these maps. Could 
Richard/Sarah confirm that it is OK to use extracts from their maps?   
  
Best regards 
  
  
  
Dominic Woodfield MIEEM CEnv 
Director 
 
Bioscan (UK) Ltd 
The Old Parlour 
Little Baldon Farm 
Oxford 
OX44 9PU 
 
T: +44 (0)1865 341321 
F: +44 (0)1865 343674 
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www.bioscanuk.com  
  
This email (and any attachment) is confidential and is intended for the use of the addressee(s) only. If you are not the intended 
recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute, take any action in reliance on it or disclose it to anyone. Any confidentiality is 
not waived or lost by reason of mistaken delivery. If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender immediately by 
using the e-mail address or telephone +44 (0) 1865 341321 and permanently delete the original and any copy or print out of this e-
mail. Whilst we try to ensure that messages and attachments are virus-free, we cannot accept responsibility where this is not the 
case. No responsibility is accepted by Bioscan (UK) Ltd for personal e-mails or those unconnected with our business. 
  


Please consider the environment before printing this email 
  
  
   
  
  
  
From: mccutcheon, brian [mailto:brian.mccutcheon@medway.gov.uk]  
Sent: 19 November 2012 14:55 
To: Burges, Dave; smith, catherine; cooper, robin; jarrett, andy; pullin, mark; stoddart, carly; langford, 
hannah; Heslop, Anna; Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH; Neal, Stephen; paul.howarth@de.mod.uk; Sarah 
Lyne; richard.arnold@thomsonecology.com; Judith Ashton; tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk; 
bbenmayor@googlemail.com; hall, martin; Dominic Woodfield; Owen Sweeney; Greg Hitchcock; Cameron, 
Rob (NE); Hanna, Sean (NE); Chris Hewson; Graham Warren; John Taylor; rob.fuller@bto.org; 
acbh@btinternet.com; Day (Arne), John; Dodd, Andrew; Dawes, Samantha 
Subject: RE: Medway Core Strategy- Lodge Hill strategic allocation - biodiversity offsetting report 
  
Dave, 
You are absolutely correct. It is up to Environment Bank to decide what representations they reflect in their 
final report but I have always given the undertaking that all representations will be forwarded to the Inspector. 
Kind regards, 
  
Brian McCutcheon  
Planning Policy & Design Manager  
Medway Council 
Gun Wharf 
Dock Road 
Chatham 
Kent 
ME4 4TR 
 
Tel: 01634-331149 
Fax: 01634-331184  
Email: brian.mccutcheon@medway.gov.uk  
  
This email may contain confidential information belonging to the sender which is legally privileged.  
Should you not be the intended recipient then any disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of  
any action in reliance on the contents of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this  
transmission in error, please notify the sender immediately and permanently delete this message.  
  
  


From: Burges, Dave [mailto:Dave.Burges@rspb.org.uk]  
Sent: 19 November 2012 14:43 
To: smith, catherine; cooper, robin; mccutcheon, brian; jarrett, andy; pullin, mark; stoddart, carly; langford, 
hannah; Heslop, Anna; Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH; Neal, Stephen; paul.howarth@de.mod.uk; Sarah 
Lyne; richard.arnold@thomsonecology.com; Judith Ashton; tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk; 
bbenmayor@googlemail.com; hall, martin; Dominic Woodfield; Owen Sweeney; Greg Hitchcock; Cameron, 
Rob (NE); Hanna, Sean (NE); Chris Hewson; Graham Warren; John Taylor; rob.fuller@bto.org; 
acbh@btinternet.com; Day (Arne), John; Dodd, Andrew; Dawes, Samantha; Burges, Dave 
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Subject: RE: Medway Core Strategy- Lodge Hill strategic allocation - biodiversity offsetting report 


  
Dear Catherine, 
  
Many thanks for your email and the updated EBL report. 
  
I’d be grateful if you could clarify exactly how our comments will be treated when the final report is 
submitted to the Inspector.  You state that: 
  
“Your comments will be considered by the Environment Bank Ltd in producing the final version of 
the document to submit to the Medway Core Strategy Planning Inspector” 
  
Clearly that may not necessarily include all the comments made - nor in particular - the context in 
which they are made.   
  
Please could you confirm that all written comments will be made available to the Inspector, perhaps 
as an annex to the final report? 
  
Best wishes, 
  
Dave 
  
Dave Burges 
Conservation Officer 
RSPB South East England Regional Office 
 
email:              dave.burges@rspb.org.uk 
telephone:       01273 763606 
mobile:            07860 612341 


Follow us on Facebook: www.facebook.com/RSPBSouthEast  
  
and Twitter: https://twitter.com/#!/RSPB_SouthEast 
  
  


 
  
RSPB, South East Regional Office, 1st Floor Pavilion View, 19 New Road, Brighton, BN1 1UF.  


The RSPB speaks out for birds and wildlife, tackling the problems that threaten our environment. 
Nature is amazing - help us keep it that way.  
Click here to join today: www.rspb.org.uk/join. 
 
www.rspb.org.uk 
  
The Royal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB) is a registered charity: England and Wales no. 207076, Scotland no. SC037654 
  
  
  
  


From: smith, catherine [mailto:catherine.smith@medway.gov.uk]  
Sent: 14 November 2012 12:54 
To: cooper, robin; mccutcheon, brian; jarrett, andy; pullin, mark; stoddart, carly; langford, hannah; 
Heslop, Anna; Burges, Dave; Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH; Neal, Stephen; 
paul.howarth@de.mod.uk; Sarah Lyne; richard.arnold@thomsonecology.com; Judith Ashton; 


Stepping up for Nature
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tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk; bbenmayor@googlemail.com; hall, martin; Dominic Woodfield; Owen 
Sweeney; Greg Hitchcock; Cameron, Rob (NE); Hanna, Sean (NE); Chris Hewson; Graham Warren; 
John Taylor; rob.fuller@bto.org; acbh@btinternet.com; Day (Arne), John 
Subject: Medway Core Strategy- Lodge Hill strategic allocation - biodiversity offsetting report 
  
Dear all 
  
Please see attached an updated version of the report produced by the Environment Bank Ltd into 
Biodiversity Offsetting to compensate for nightingale habitat loss at Lodge Hill.  
  
This revision has been informed by the discussions at the workshop held on 9 November. It also 
includes the Phase 1 Habitat map of biodiversity distinctiveness, now included at Appendix 1 (page 
16). Please note that we have kept the A3 scale of the map in the document, to provide greater 
clarity. You may need to adjust print settings accordingly if you run off a copy of the document.  
  
In line with the timetable we have drawn up, this draft document is being sent to you for your 
comments. Could you please respond by 5pm Friday 30 November 2012. Your 
comments will be considered by the Environment Bank Limited in producing the final version of the 
document to submit to the Medway Core Strategy Planning Inspector.  
  
Please send your comments to Tom Tew at: tomtew@environmentbank.com and cc in local planning 
officers at Medway Council using the email address: ldf@medway.gov.uk 
  
Notes from the workshop held on 9 November will be circulated shortly for your information.  
  
Thank you for your interest and participation in this work. If you have any queries at this stage, please 
contact Tom Tew or myself for further information. 
  
regards 
  
Catherine 
  
  
  
***************************************************************** 
Catherine Smith 
Development Policy & Engagement Manager 
Housing, Development & Transport Division 
Regeneration, Community and Culture 
Medway Council, Civic Headquarters, Gun Wharf, Dock Road, Chatham, Kent ME4 4TR  
Tel: 01634 331358           
Fax: 01634 331729 
Email: catherine.smith@medway.gov.uk 
  
  
  


This transmission is intended for the named addressee(s) only and may contain sensitive 
or protectively marked material up to RESTRICTED and should be handled 
accordingly. Unless you are the named addressee (or authorised to receive it for the 
addressee) you may not copy or use it, or disclose it to anyone else. If you have received 
this transmission in error please notify the sender immediately. This email has been 
scanned for viruses and all reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure that none 
are present. Medway Council cannot accept responsibility for any loss or damage 
arising from the use of this email or attachments. Any views expressed in this email are 
those of the individual sender and not necessarily those of Medway Council unless 
explicitly stated. Please be aware that emails sent to or received from Medway Council 
may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation.  
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From: Dominic Woodfield [dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com] 
Sent: 05 November 2012 18:05 
To: smith, catherine 
Cc: cooper, robin; mccutcheon, brian; jarrett, andy; pullin, mark; stoddart, carly; langford, hannah; 
Heslop, Anna; Burges, Dave; Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH; Neal, Stephen; 
paul.howarth@de.mod.uk; Sarah Lyne; richard.arnold@thomsonecology.com; Thomas, Vicky @ 
London HH; Judith Ashton; tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk; bbenmayor@googlemail.com; hall, martin; 
Owen Sweeney; Greg Hitchcock; Cameron, Rob (NE); Hanna, Sean (NE); Chris Hewson; Graham 
Warren; John Taylor 
Subject: Re: Medway Core Strategy - Nightingale Workshop 9 November 2012 
Thank you Catherine 
 
I have yet to digest the full detail, but in a quick pass over of GGKM's shortlist of Kent-wide sites, I 
have immediately noted issues to do with the practical achievability of two of the 'optimum' (green) 
sites - Medway Valley and Conningbrook Lakes. I will expand on this on Friday, if not before, but 
the immediate point is a procedural one. Can you advise why the various stakeholders were not 
asked for their input and/or comment on this shortlist before time and resources were spent on 
visiting them?  
 
Putting aside that such consultation was the stated intention (at least at the time of the initial search 
as confirmed in the process timetable circulated last week), one would have thought that the value of 
such an exercise in terms of the process would have been self-evident from the last meeting. 
Attendees from that will recall that I pointed out that one of the most favoured sites identified by 
GGKM at that stage (Cliffe) was not in fact owned by the RSPB (as the GGKM report indicated) and 
that the actual landowner would be most unlikely to wish the land to be 'sterilised' by offsetting 
without adequate financial compensation. I had not been previously given any opportunity to provide 
such input (I appreciate that this may have been because I was a late attendee at that stage), but there 
does not appear to be any particular reason for any such oversight this time. Indeed it is a matter of 
concern that those with better local knowledge than I also appear not to have been consulted. I note 
the Cliffe site has been dropped from the current shortlist.   
 
All would agree no doubt that the practical deliverability of potential compensation sites is as central 
to the Inspector's question as their innate suitability for nightingale habitat creation, and it is 
unarguably within the remit of the technical panel and stakeholders to investigate this as far as 
practicable. It does appear that an opportunity to draw on the extensive knowledge of the technical 
panel/stakeholders has been passed over here, and ground lost in terms of moving the process 
forward in a robust, accountable and efficient way.  
 
Best regards 
 
Dominic 
 
Sent from my iPhone  
 
On 5 November 2012 09:23, smith, catherine <catherine.smith@medway.gov.uk> wrote: 


Dear all 
  
Further to my email on Friday, I am attaching a copy of the report produced by the 
Environment Bank Limited to suport the workshop this Friday.  
  
The attached document is a draft report considering biodiversity offsetting to compensate 
for nightingale habitat loss that may result from proposed development at Lodge Hill.  
  
Apologies for the delay in circulating this document, and I hope that you find it helpful 
background in preparation for the workshop.  


Page 1 of 2


09/01/2013file://W:\Reg_Env\Plans\LDF Core Strategy 2009-2011\Examination\Correspondence...







  
I look forward to seeing you on Friday. Thank you for your interest in this work and your 
participation in this process.  
  
regards 
  
Catherine 
  
***************************************************************** 
Catherine Smith 
Development Policy & Engagement Manager 
Housing, Development & Transport Division 
Regeneration, Community and Culture 
Medway Council, Civic Headquarters, Gun Wharf, Dock Road, Chatham, Kent ME4 4TR  
Tel: 01634 331358           
Fax: 01634 331729 
Email: catherine.smith@medway.gov.uk 
  
  
  
  
 


This transmission is intended for the named addressee(s) only and may contain sensitive or 
protectively marked material up to RESTRICTED and should be handled accordingly. 
Unless you are the named addressee (or authorised to receive it for the addressee) you may 
not copy or use it, or disclose it to anyone else. If you have received this transmission in error 
please notify the sender immediately. This email has been scanned for viruses and all 
reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure that none are present. Medway Council 
cannot accept responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the use of this email or 
attachments. Any views expressed in this email are those of the individual sender and not 
necessarily those of Medway Council unless explicitly stated. Please be aware that emails 
sent to or received from Medway Council may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in 
accordance with relevant legislation.  


 
 
 
--  
 _____________________ 
 
Dominic Woodfield CEnv MIEEM 
Director 
 
Bioscan (UK) Ltd 
The Old Parlour 
Little Baldon Farm 
Little Baldon 
Oxford 
OX44 9PU 
 
T: +44 (0)1865 341321 
F: +44 (0)1865 343674 
dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com 
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From: Dominic Woodfield - Bioscan [dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com] 
Sent: 07 November 2012 13:39 
To: smith, catherine 
Cc: cooper, robin; mccutcheon, brian; jarrett, andy; pullin, mark; stoddart, carly; langford, hannah; 
'Heslop, Anna'; 'Burges, Dave'; 'Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH'; 'Neal, Stephen'; 
paul.howarth@de.mod.uk; 'Sarah Lyne'; richard.arnold@thomsonecology.com; 'Thomas, Vicky @ 
London HH'; 'Judith Ashton'; tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk; bbenmayor@googlemail.com; hall, martin; 
'Owen Sweeney'; 'Greg Hitchcock'; 'Cameron, Rob (NE)'; 'Hanna, Sean (NE)'; 'Chris Hewson'; 
'Graham Warren'; 'John Taylor' 
Subject: RE: Medway Core Strategy - Nightingale Workshop 9 November 2012 
Thanks Catherine, I look forward to discussing these issues on Friday.  
  
Can I just ask for a correction to be made to the attendance list for the avoidance of doubt?  
  
I am listed as representing Palm Developments Limited. In fact I represent not just Palm Developments but a 
consortium of landowning interests who have recognised that my expert opinion on this matter raises issues 
to do with the appropriateness of Lodge Hill as CS allocation. It is a matter of obvious fact that such parties 
could stand to benefit from reallocation of development from Lodge Hill to other potential development 
sites in Medway. I have made this point before - it is no secret. However their reasons for collectively 
appointing me to be involved in the process on their behalf have not and do not influence my views, nor my 
contributions to the various debates surrounding the process. I am in the luxurious position of being entirely 
free to express my own unfettered opinion, drawing on my own expertise as a professional ecological 
consultant with not insignificant experience of nightingales in Kent. I think it is important that my terms of 
appointment are fully understood by all involved.  
  
Best regards 
  
  
Dominic Woodfield MIEEM CEnv 
Director 
 
Bioscan (UK) Ltd 
The Old Parlour 
Little Baldon Farm 
Oxford 
OX44 9PU 
 
T: +44 (0)1865 341321 
F: +44 (0)1865 343674 
www.bioscanuk.com  
  
This email (and any attachment) is confidential and is intended for the use of the addressee(s) only. If you are not the intended 
recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute, take any action in reliance on it or disclose it to anyone. Any confidentiality is 
not waived or lost by reason of mistaken delivery. If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender immediately by 
using the e-mail address or telephone +44 (0) 1865 341321 and permanently delete the original and any copy or print out of this e-
mail. Whilst we try to ensure that messages and attachments are virus-free, we cannot accept responsibility where this is not the 
case. No responsibility is accepted by Bioscan (UK) Ltd for personal e-mails or those unconnected with our business. 
  


Please consider the environment before printing this email 
  
  
  
  
From: smith, catherine [mailto:catherine.smith@medway.gov.uk]  
Sent: 06 November 2012 09:17 


Page 1 of 4


09/01/2013file://W:\Reg_Env\Plans\LDF Core Strategy 2009-2011\Examination\Correspondence...







To: Dominic Woodfield 
Subject: RE: Medway Core Strategy - Nightingale Workshop 9 November 2012 
  
Dear Dominic 
  
Thanks for your email and for the points you've raised. 
  
I feel that the workshop on Friday is the most appropriate time to consider the matters you've raised, rather 
than seeking to respond through email now. 
  
I would like to reassure that you these matters will be covered on Friday, and the discussions minuted 
accordingly.  
  
I look forward to seeing you at the workshop on the 9th November. 
  
regards 
  
Catherine 
  
  
  


From: Dominic Woodfield [mailto:dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com]  
Sent: 05 November 2012 18:05 
To: smith, catherine 
Cc: cooper, robin; mccutcheon, brian; jarrett, andy; pullin, mark; stoddart, carly; langford, hannah; Heslop, 
Anna; Burges, Dave; Mason, Elizabeth @ London HH; Neal, Stephen; paul.howarth@de.mod.uk; Sarah Lyne; 
richard.arnold@thomsonecology.com; Thomas, Vicky @ London HH; Judith Ashton; tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk; 
bbenmayor@googlemail.com; hall, martin; Owen Sweeney; Greg Hitchcock; Cameron, Rob (NE); Hanna, 
Sean (NE); Chris Hewson; Graham Warren; John Taylor 
Subject: Re: Medway Core Strategy - Nightingale Workshop 9 November 2012 


Thank you Catherine 
 
I have yet to digest the full detail, but in a quick pass over of GGKM's shortlist of Kent-wide sites, I 
have immediately noted issues to do with the practical achievability of two of the 'optimum' (green) 
sites - Medway Valley and Conningbrook Lakes. I will expand on this on Friday, if not before, but 
the immediate point is a procedural one. Can you advise why the various stakeholders were not 
asked for their input and/or comment on this shortlist before time and resources were spent on 
visiting them?  
 
Putting aside that such consultation was the stated intention (at least at the time of the initial search 
as confirmed in the process timetable circulated last week), one would have thought that the value of 
such an exercise in terms of the process would have been self-evident from the last meeting. 
Attendees from that will recall that I pointed out that one of the most favoured sites identified by 
GGKM at that stage (Cliffe) was not in fact owned by the RSPB (as the GGKM report indicated) and 
that the actual landowner would be most unlikely to wish the land to be 'sterilised' by offsetting 
without adequate financial compensation. I had not been previously given any opportunity to provide 
such input (I appreciate that this may have been because I was a late attendee at that stage), but there 
does not appear to be any particular reason for any such oversight this time. Indeed it is a matter of 
concern that those with better local knowledge than I also appear not to have been consulted. I note 
the Cliffe site has been dropped from the current shortlist.   
 
All would agree no doubt that the practical deliverability of potential compensation sites is as central 
to the Inspector's question as their innate suitability for nightingale habitat creation, and it is 
unarguably within the remit of the technical panel and stakeholders to investigate this as far as 
practicable. It does appear that an opportunity to draw on the extensive knowledge of the technical 
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panel/stakeholders has been passed over here, and ground lost in terms of moving the process 
forward in a robust, accountable and efficient way.  
 
Best regards 
 
Dominic 
 
Sent from my iPhone  


On 5 November 2012 09:23, smith, catherine <catherine.smith@medway.gov.uk> wrote: 
Dear all 
  
Further to my email on Friday, I am attaching a copy of the report produced by the 
Environment Bank Limited to suport the workshop this Friday.  
  
The attached document is a draft report considering biodiversity offsetting to compensate 
for nightingale habitat loss that may result from proposed development at Lodge Hill.  
  
Apologies for the delay in circulating this document, and I hope that you find it helpful 
background in preparation for the workshop.  
  
I look forward to seeing you on Friday. Thank you for your interest in this work and your 
participation in this process.  
  
regards 
  
Catherine 
  
***************************************************************** 
Catherine Smith 
Development Policy & Engagement Manager 
Housing, Development & Transport Division 
Regeneration, Community and Culture 
Medway Council, Civic Headquarters, Gun Wharf, Dock Road, Chatham, Kent ME4 4TR  
Tel: 01634 331358           
Fax: 01634 331729 
Email: catherine.smith@medway.gov.uk 
  
  
  
  
  


This transmission is intended for the named addressee(s) only and may contain sensitive or 
protectively marked material up to RESTRICTED and should be handled accordingly. Unless 
you are the named addressee (or authorised to receive it for the addressee) you may not copy 
or use it, or disclose it to anyone else. If you have received this transmission in error please 
notify the sender immediately. This email has been scanned for viruses and all reasonable 
precautions have been taken to ensure that none are present. Medway Council cannot accept 
responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the use of this email or attachments. Any 
views expressed in this email are those of the individual sender and not necessarily those of 
Medway Council unless explicitly stated. Please be aware that emails sent to or received from 
Medway Council may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant 
legislation.  


 
 
 


Page 3 of 4


09/01/2013file://W:\Reg_Env\Plans\LDF Core Strategy 2009-2011\Examination\Correspondence...







--  
 _____________________ 
 
Dominic Woodfield CEnv MIEEM 
Director 
 
Bioscan (UK) Ltd 
The Old Parlour 
Little Baldon Farm 
Little Baldon 
Oxford 
OX44 9PU 
 
T: +44 (0)1865 341321 
F: +44 (0)1865 343674 
dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com 
 


This transmission is intended for the named addressee(s) only and may contain sensitive or 
protectively marked material up to RESTRICTED and should be handled accordingly. Unless 
you are the named addressee (or authorised to receive it for the addressee) you may not copy 
or use it, or disclose it to anyone else. If you have received this transmission in error please 
notify the sender immediately. This email has been scanned for viruses and all reasonable 
precautions have been taken to ensure that none are present. Medway Council cannot accept 
responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the use of this email or attachments. Any 
views expressed in this email are those of the individual sender and not necessarily those of 
Medway Council unless explicitly stated. Please be aware that emails sent to or received from 
Medway Council may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant 
legislation.  
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From: mccutcheon, brian
Sent: 11 January 2013 08:32
To: 'Heslop, Anna'; Judith Ashton; smith, catherine; Dodd, Andrew; Andy Jarrett; Becx Benmayor; Brian Lloyd; Chris
Hewson; cooper, robin; Burges, Dave; Debbie Salmon; Graham Warren; Greg Hitchcock; hall, martin; jarrett, andy;
John Taylor; Julia Riddle; Lee Scott; Mason, Elizabeth @ London KH; Neil Jordan; Owen Sweeney;
paul.howarth@de.mod.uk; Peter Court; pullin, mark; Rob.Cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; rob.fuller@bto.org;
Dawes, Samantha; Sarah Lyne; sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; Southern Water; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com;
stoddart, carly; tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk; tomtew@environmentbank.com
Cc: Dominic Woodfield - Bioscan; Putnam, Kathy; allen, caroline
Subject: RE: Medway Core Strategy - notes of workshop 9 November [Scanned]
Dear all,
Catherine is currently on leave but I can assure all parties that all correspondence is being carefully recorded and will be forwarded
as necessary to the Inspector - bearing in mind it is entirely at her discretion as to whether they are accepted as Examination
documents. That will include this exchange over the notes of the Stakeholder Meeting.
 
Also for your information: the Council will today be submitting a position statement to the Programme Officer summarising all that
has occurred since the Examination was suspended. Again it will be for the Inspector to consider whether she wishes to accept
this as an Examination document, although I would be surprised if she were not to do so. That being the case it will be web
published just as soon as we have clearance and either the Council team or the Programme Officer will alert all parties by email.
 
I hope this is satisfactory.
 
Kind regards,
 
Brian McCutcheon 
Planning Policy & Design Manager
Medway Council
Gun Wharf
Dock Road
Chatham
Kent
ME4 4TR


Tel: 01634-331149
Fax: 01634-331184 
Email: brian.mccutcheon@medway.gov.uk
 
This email may contain confidential information belonging to the sender which is legally privileged. 
Should you not be the intended recipient then any disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of 
any action in reliance on the contents of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 
transmission in error, please notify the sender immediately and permanently delete this message.


 


From: Heslop, Anna [mailto:Anna.Heslop@rspb.org.uk] 
Sent: 10 January 2013 14:38
To: Judith Ashton; smith, catherine; Dodd, Andrew; Andy Jarrett; Becx Benmayor; Brian Lloyd; Chris Hewson; cooper, robin; Burges,
Dave; Debbie Salmon; Graham Warren; Greg Hitchcock; hall, martin; jarrett, andy; John Taylor; Julia Riddle; Lee Scott; Mason,
Elizabeth @ London KH; mccutcheon, brian; Neil Jordan; Owen Sweeney; paul.howarth@de.mod.uk; Peter Court; pullin, mark;
Rob.Cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; rob.fuller@bto.org; Dawes, Samantha; Sarah Lyne; sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk;
Southern Water; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; stoddart, carly; tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk; tomtew@environmentbank.com
Cc: Dominic Woodfield - Bioscan; Putnam, Kathy
Subject: RE: Medway Core Strategy - notes of workshop 9 November [Scanned]


Dear Catherine,
 
The RSPB would like to support the approach suggested by Judith, and endorse Dominic’s proposed changes. 



mailto:brian.mccutcheon@medway.gov.uk
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The only additional comments the RSPB have are as follows:
 


1.     In addition to Dominic’s note D5, I would add that stakeholders raised concerns that some of the items set out in the
original process proposed to the Inspector had not been carried out and suggested that this would need to be made clear
to the Inspector.


2.     The minutes don’t really express very clearly the change of position by Medway Council on the question of whether
compensatory habitat would need to be fully functioning prior to development taking place.  The note does say at
paragraph 5.2 “it was confirmed that the Council would accept some temporary loss of habitat if supported by evidence”
and “it may be necessary to review some areas”, but this a rather vague description of what was a very clear statement at
the meeting.  To someone who was not present at the meeting (i.e. the Inspector and members of the public) this is an
important point to be very clear on.  The Council’s change of position from that expressed at the first stakeholder meeting
(i.e. that no net loss would be accepted at any stage) is quite a significant one, and one which is likely to have implications
for the policies in the Submission Draft CS as well as the Lodge Hill Development Brief.


3.     At paragraph 6.1 the meeting was informed that the “mulching” option preferred by the original BTO report had now been
discounted on BTO advice.  I’m afraid my own notes of the meeting do not make it clear whether the reasons for this were
explained (i.e. whether the advice was given verbally to the meeting) but if so, then this advice should be set out in the
minutes.  If the advice was not given verbally to the meeting, then in order to complete the picture for the Inspector, the
RSPB consider that the BTO’s advice, which was apparently given to EBL between the 1st technical workshop and the
stakeholder meeting (as it informed the criteria for selection of potential compensation sites), ought to be circulated to
stakeholders and shared with the Inspector.


 
I wonder if you could also confirm when the Council proposes to submit the package of information to the Inspector, and whether
stakeholders will be copied into that correspondence, given that the Programme Officer will now be away from the office until 17
January?
 
Many thanks
 
Anna
 
 


From: Judith Ashton [mailto:Judith@judithashton.co.uk] 
Sent: 09 January 2013 08:04
To: smith, catherine; Dodd, Andrew; Andy Jarrett; Heslop, Anna; Becx Benmayor; Brian Lloyd; Chris Hewson; cooper, robin;
Burges, Dave; Debbie Salmon; Graham Warren; Greg Hitchcock; hall, martin; jarrett, andy; John Taylor; Julia Riddle; Lee
Scott; Mason, Elizabeth @ London KH; mccutcheon, brian; Neil Jordan; Owen Sweeney; paul.howarth@de.mod.uk; Peter
Court; pullin, mark; Rob.Cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; rob.fuller@bto.org; Dawes, Samantha; Sarah Lyne;
sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; Southern Water; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; stoddart, carly;
tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk; tomtew@environmentbank.com
Cc: Dominic Woodfield - Bioscan; Putnam, Kathy
Subject: RE: Medway Core Strategy - notes of workshop 9 November [Scanned]
 
Catherine
I would like to support Dominic’s suggested changes especially those to paragraphs 2.3, 2.4, 5.2, 5.3, 6.2,
and 6.4 and trust you can take these on board before presenting this note to the inspector.
If not I trust you will make it clear to the inspector that what has been produced is not an agree note and
furnish her with a copy of Dominic’s track changed version so she can identify where the discrepancies are
I say this as I was one of the participants that made a number of the comments Dominic refers to and I
would be most concerned if what was said was not highlighted to the inspector
Regards
Judith
 
Judith Ashton Associates
The Studio
Sherbrook Cottage
Silver Hill
East Sussex
TN19 7QB
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Tel:-01580 860 033
Mobile 07709 406 528
 
Email:- judith@judithashton.co.uk
 
 
This email is confidential, and may be legally privileged.  If you are not the intended recipient, do not copy,
use or disclose its content, but contact the sender immediately.


Whilst we run anti-virus software on all Internet emails we are not liable for any loss or damage sustained as
a result of software viruses.  The recipient is advised to run their own anti-virus software.
 
 


From: Dominic Woodfield - Bioscan [mailto:dominicwoodfield@bioscanuk.com] 
Sent: 08 January 2013 16:41
To: 'smith, catherine'; 'Andrew Dodd'; 'Andy Jarrett'; 'Anna Heslop'; 'Becx Benmayor'; 'Brian Lloyd'; 'Chris Hewson'; 'cooper,
robin'; 'Dave Burges'; 'Debbie Salmon'; 'Graham Warren'; 'Greg Hitchcock'; 'hall, martin'; 'jarrett, andy'; 'John Taylor'; Judith
Ashton; 'Julia Riddle'; 'Lee Scott'; 'Mason, Elizabeth @ London KH'; 'mccutcheon, brian'; 'Neil Jordan'; 'Owen Sweeney';
paul.howarth@de.mod.uk; 'Peter Court'; 'pullin, mark'; Rob.Cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; rob.fuller@bto.org;
samantha.dawes@rspb.org.uk; 'Sarah Lyne'; sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; 'Southern Water';
stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; 'stoddart, carly'; tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk; tomtew@environmentbank.com
Subject: RE: Medway Core Strategy - notes of workshop 9 November [Scanned]
 
Dear Catherine
 
Thank you for circulating these. In response to your question as to whether I find these to be an effective record of the
meeting, there are some omissions and corrects that I would seek to make based on comparison with my own notes
from the meeti9ng. I have indicated these as comments and ‘tracked’ changes on the attached version. I would
appreciate it if these are taken on board before submission to the Inspector.
 
Best regards
 
 
Dominic Woodfield MIEEM CEnv
Director


Bioscan (UK) Ltd
The Old Parlour
Little Baldon Farm
Oxford
OX44 9PU


T: +44 (0)1865 341321
F: +44 (0)1865 343674
www.bioscanuk.com
 
This email (and any attachment) is confidential and is intended for the use of the addressee(s) only. If you are not the intended recipient of this
email, you must not copy, distribute, take any action in reliance on it or disclose it to anyone. Any confidentiality is not waived or lost by reason
of mistaken delivery. If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender immediately by using the e-mail address or telephone +44
(0) 1865 341321 and permanently delete the original and any copy or print out of this e-mail. Whilst we try to ensure that messages and
attachments are virus-free, we cannot accept responsibility where this is not the case. No responsibility is accepted by Bioscan (UK) Ltd for
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personal e-mails or those unconnected with our business.
 


Please consider the environment before printing this email


 
 
 
 


From: smith, catherine [mailto:catherine.smith@medway.gov.uk] 
Sent: 02 January 2013 16:46
To: Andrew Dodd; Andy Jarrett; Anna Heslop; Becx Benmayor; Brian Lloyd; Chris Hewson; cooper, robin; Dave Burges;
Debbie Salmon; Dominic Woodfield; Graham Warren; Greg Hitchcock; hall, martin; jarrett, andy; John Taylor; Judith Ashton;
Julia Riddle; Lee Scott; Mason, Elizabeth @ London KH; mccutcheon, brian; Neil Jordan; Owen Sweeney;
paul.howarth@de.mod.uk; Peter Court; pullin, mark; Rob.Cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; rob.fuller@bto.org;
samantha.dawes@rspb.org.uk; Sarah Lyne; sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; smith, catherine; Southern Water;
stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; stoddart, carly; tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk; tomtew@environmentbank.com
Subject: Medway Core Strategy - notes of workshop 9 November
 
Medway Core Strategy - Lodge Hill Strategic Allocation - consideration of compensation habitat for
nightingales
 
Dear all
 
Please see attached summary notes of the workshop held on 9 November 2012 to consider compensation habitat for
nightingales, in relation to proposed development at Lodge Hill, Chattenden.
 
I apologise for the delay in the circulation of these notes.
 
The notes seek to provide an accurate record of the workshop discussions, but as agreed at the meeting, do not attempt to
cover the details of the event.
 
I hope that you will find these to be an effective record of the meeting.
 
The notes will be added to the public record on this matter on the council's website, and will be submitted as part of a
wider package of information to the Planning Inspector in advance of the re-opening of the Medway Core Strategy
Examination on 14 January.
 
I will ensure that you are notified of any updates on this matter to the Council's website, and any further work in support of
the Core Strategy. We anticipate that the Planning Inspector will issue further information and instructions after the re-
opening of the Examination.
 
regards
 
Catherine
 
*****************************************************************
Catherine Smith
Development Policy & Engagement Manager
Housing, Development & Transport Division
Regeneration, Community and Culture
Medway Council,  Civic Headquarters, Gun Wharf, Dock Road, Chatham, Kent ME4 4TR
Tel: 01634 331358         
Fax: 01634 331729
Email: catherine.smith@medway.gov.uk


 
 
 


This transmission is intended for the named addressee(s) only and may contain sensitive or protectively
marked material up to RESTRICTED and should be handled accordingly. Unless you are the named
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addressee (or authorised to receive it for the addressee) you may not copy or use it, or disclose it to
anyone else. If you have received this transmission in error please notify the sender immediately. This
email has been scanned for viruses and all reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure that none
are present. Medway Council cannot accept responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the use of
this email or attachments. Any views expressed in this email are those of the individual sender and not
necessarily those of Medway Council unless explicitly stated. Please be aware that emails sent to or
received from Medway Council may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with
relevant legislation.








From: Heslop, Anna [Anna.Heslop@rspb.org.uk] 
Sent: 18 December 2012 11:21 
To: smith, catherine; Dodd, Andrew; Andy Jarrett; Becx Benmayor; Brian Lloyd; Chris Hewson; cooper, robin; Burges, Dave; 
Debbie Salmon; Dominic Woodfield; Graham Warren; Greg Hitchcock; hall, martin; jarrett, andy; John Taylor; Judith Ashton; 
Julia Riddle; Lee Scott; Mason, Elizabeth @ London KH; mccutcheon, brian; Neil Jordan; Owen Sweeney; 
paul.howarth@de.mod.uk; Peter Court; pullin, mark; Rob.Cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; rob.fuller@bto.org; Dawes, 
Samantha; Sarah Lyne; sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; Southern Water; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; stoddart, carly; 
tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk; tomtew@environmentbank.com 
Subject: RE: Medway Core Strategy - report into biodiversity offsetting 
 
Attachments: RE: Lodge Hill: Technical Workshop 
Dear Catherine, 
  
Many thanks for this.  The RSPB won’t comment on the report here, but I wonder if you could clarify a few points outside of the report: 
  


1.     Whether the stakeholders and the Inspector are to receive a minute of the 9 November meeting?  We note that the EBL report, on 
page 4, refers to “the comments received at the 9 November Stakeholder meeting” and draws some conclusions from the note of 
that meeting.  The RSPB is not aware of any official record of these comments or of a note of the meeting having been circulated 
or agreed. 


  
2.     Also on page 4, the EBL report refers to “further ornithological advice commissioned from the BTO following the stakeholder 


meeting”.  Can stakeholders be provided with a copy of this further advice?  The report does seem to rely on some of the elements 
of that advice in drawing its conclusions and it would be helpful if both the stakeholders and the Inspector could be provided with 
the advice itself. 


  
3.     For members of the public who look at this web page, but who have not been involved in the stakeholder process, the Inspector’s 


letter of 27 July 2012 could usefully be added as a background document.  Also could the text at the top of the page please make it 
clear that the stakeholders have participated without prejudice to their stated positions on the Core Strategy? 


  
4.     In his response to the RSPB’s comments on the draft report Dr Tew says (at para 7, after the bullet points) that “We’d note that 


some other stakeholders have criticised the report for being overly conservative.”  We have read through each of the sets of 
comments produced on the web site and cannot find any which criticise the report for being overly conservative.  The closest 
reference we can find are the comments of Land Securities which state (at paragraph 3) that the “conservative approach adds to 
the rigour of this conclusion” in its support of the conclusions reached, but their comments do not claim that the approach is overly 
conservative for the purposes of the Core Strategy.  Could you please confirm whether there are any additional sets of stakeholder 
comments, which are missing from the web site? 


  
5.     The RSPB considers that some of the correspondence which took place between the technical workshop and the stakeholder 


workshop is also relevant and helpful as background and should be included here for the benefit of the public and the Inspector.  In 
particular, there was an exchange between myself, Dr Tew, Dominic Woodfield and Brian McCutcheon about progress on agreed 
actions from the first technical workshop (I have attached the relevant email chain for clarity).  The RSPB considers that this series 
of emails about the technical process should also be included as background correspondence. 
  


Many thanks 
  
Anna  
  
  


From: smith, catherine [mailto:catherine.smith@medway.gov.uk]  
Sent: 11 December 2012 11:42 
To: Dodd, Andrew; Andy Jarrett; Heslop, Anna; Becx Benmayor; Brian Lloyd; Chris Hewson; cooper, robin; Burges, Dave; Debbie 
Salmon; Dominic Woodfield; Graham Warren; Greg Hitchcock; hall, martin; jarrett, andy; John Taylor; Judith Ashton; Julia Riddle; 
Lee Scott; Mason, Elizabeth @ London KH; mccutcheon, brian; Neil Jordan; Owen Sweeney; paul.howarth@de.mod.uk; Peter 
Court; pullin, mark; Rob.Cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; rob.fuller@bto.org; Dawes, Samantha; Sarah Lyne; 
sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; smith, catherine; Southern Water; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; stoddart, carly; 
tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk; tomtew@environmentbank.com 
Subject: Medway Core Strategy - report into biodiversity offsetting 
  
Dear all 
  
I would like to inform you that the Environment Bank Ltd has produced a final version of its report into biodiversity offsetting for 
nightingale habitat loss at Lodge Hill. 
  
This report has been informed by the discussions at the technical meetings and workshops held with stakeholders, ornithological 
advice from the BTO, site survey work at Lodge Hill and possible locations for compensatory habitat, and comments received on 
the draft report issued on 13 November 2012. 
  
You can view a copy of the report and its appendices on the council's website at: 
  
http://www.medway.gov.uk/pdf/Final%20EBL%20report%20into%20biodiversity%20offsetting%20for%20compensation%
20habitat%20for%20nightingales%20at%20Lodge%20Hill,%207%20December%202012.pdf 
  
You will also see copies on the Lodge Hill webpage of all comments that were submitted on the draft version of the report: 
  
http://www.medway.gov.uk/environmentandplanning/developmentplan/localdevelopmentframework/ldfevidencebase/lodgehill.aspx 
  
The council will submit the report, background papers and all relevant correspondence on this matter to the Core Strategy Planning 
Inspector before the re-opening of the Examination in January 2013. I confirm that all comments that were received on the draft 
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report will be submitted in full to the Planning Inspector.  
  
The council is not inviting any further correspondence on the report at this time. On the reopening of the Examination, the Inspector 
may wish to consider this matter in further detail. We will await her instructions following the reopening of the Examination.  
  
regards 
  
Catherine 
  
***************************************************************** 
Catherine Smith 
Development Policy & Engagement Manager 
Housing, Development & Transport Division 
Regeneration, Community and Culture 
Medway Council, Civic Headquarters, Gun Wharf, Dock Road, Chatham, Kent ME4 4TR  
Tel: 01634 331358           
Fax: 01634 331729 
Email: catherine.smith@medway.gov.uk 
  
  
  


This transmission is intended for the named addressee(s) only and may contain sensitive or protectively marked 
material up to RESTRICTED and should be handled accordingly. Unless you are the named addressee (or 
authorised to receive it for the addressee) you may not copy or use it, or disclose it to anyone else. If you have 
received this transmission in error please notify the sender immediately. This email has been scanned for viruses 
and all reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure that none are present. Medway Council cannot accept 
responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the use of this email or attachments. Any views expressed in 
this email are those of the individual sender and not necessarily those of Medway Council unless explicitly stated. 
Please be aware that emails sent to or received from Medway Council may be subject to recording and/or 
monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation.  
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From: tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk on behalf of Tom Tew [tomtew@environmentbank.com] 
Sent: 07 January 2013 11:13 
To: Heslop, Anna; smith, catherine; Andy Jarrett; jarrett, andy; mccutcheon, brian; Bexs Benmayor 
Subject: RE: Medway Core Strategy - report into biodiversity offsetting 
Hi Anna 
A Happy New Year to you.  
 
Reference your emailed queries to Medway: 
 
We had a number of discussions with the experts at the BTO following the stakeholder meeting, they are indeed reflected 
in the report's conclusions - which conclusions we will be very happy to discuss further with the Inspector if she would like 
us to do so. 
 
There are not, to my knowledge, any 'additional' stakeholder comments that are missing from the web site. 
 
best wishes 
Tom 
 
 
 


Subject: RE: Medway Core Strategy - report into biodiversity offsetting 
Date: Wed, 2 Jan 2013 12:44:14 +0000 
From: Anna.Heslop@rspb.org.uk 
To: catherine.smith@medway.gov.uk; andy@betterplaces.org.uk; bbenmayor@googlemail.com; andy.jarrett@medway.gov.uk; 
brian.mccutcheon@medway.gov.uk; tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk; tomtew@environmentbank.com 
 
Dear Catherine, 
  
I hope you had a lovely Christmas, and a happy New Year. 
  
I’m just writing because I’m conscious that 14 January is approaching fast and we’re still awaiting some of the information requested below.   
  
When we spoke before Christmas, you said that you hoped Tom would be able to provide the additional ornithological advice, I do think it is 
important for all of the stakeholders to see this as it is relied upon in the report.  I realise the run up to Christmas was a bit hectic, so I’m guessing 
you ran out of time to complete the minutes of the meeting, but I wonder if you could let me know when we might expect to see that document too? 
  
Thank you 
  
Anna  
   
  


From: Heslop, Anna  
Sent: 18 December 2012 11:21 
To: 'smith, catherine'; Dodd, Andrew; Andy Jarrett; Becx Benmayor; Brian Lloyd; Chris Hewson; cooper, robin; Burges, Dave; Debbie 
Salmon; Dominic Woodfield; Graham Warren; Greg Hitchcock; hall, martin; jarrett, andy; John Taylor; Judith Ashton; Julia Riddle; Lee 
Scott; Mason, Elizabeth @ London KH; mccutcheon, brian; Neil Jordan; Owen Sweeney; paul.howarth@de.mod.uk; Peter Court; pullin, 
mark; Rob.Cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; rob.fuller@bto.org; Dawes, Samantha; Sarah Lyne; sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; 
Southern Water; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; stoddart, carly; tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk; tomtew@environmentbank.com 
Subject: RE: Medway Core Strategy - report into biodiversity offsetting 
  
Dear Catherine, 
  
Many thanks for this.  The RSPB won’t comment on the report here, but I wonder if you could clarify a few points outside of the report: 
  


1.     Whether the stakeholders and the Inspector are to receive a minute of the 9 November meeting?  We note that the EBL report, on 
page 4, refers to “the comments received at the 9 November Stakeholder meeting” and draws some conclusions from the note of 
that meeting.  The RSPB is not aware of any official record of these comments or of a note of the meeting having been circulated 
or agreed. 


  
2.     Also on page 4, the EBL report refers to “further ornithological advice commissioned from the BTO following the stakeholder 


meeting”.  Can stakeholders be provided with a copy of this further advice?  The report does seem to rely on some of the elements 
of that advice in drawing its conclusions and it would be helpful if both the stakeholders and the Inspector could be provided with 
the advice itself. 


  
3.     For members of the public who look at this web page, but who have not been involved in the stakeholder process, the Inspector’s 


letter of 27 July 2012 could usefully be added as a background document.  Also could the text at the top of the page please make 
it clear that the stakeholders have participated without prejudice to their stated positions on the Core Strategy? 


  
4.     In his response to the RSPB’s comments on the draft report Dr Tew says (at para 7, after the bullet points) that “We’d note that 


some other stakeholders have criticised the report for being overly conservative.”  We have read through each of the sets of 
comments produced on the web site and cannot find any which criticise the report for being overly conservative.  The closest 
reference we can find are the comments of Land Securities which state (at paragraph 3) that the “conservative approach adds to 
the rigour of this conclusion” in its support of the conclusions reached, but their comments do not claim that the approach is overly 
conservative for the purposes of the Core Strategy.  Could you please confirm whether there are any additional sets of stakeholder 
comments, which are missing from the web site? 


  
5.     The RSPB considers that some of the correspondence which took place between the technical workshop and the stakeholder 


workshop is also relevant and helpful as background and should be included here for the benefit of the public and the Inspector.  
In particular, there was an exchange between myself, Dr Tew, Dominic Woodfield and Brian McCutcheon about progress on 
agreed actions from the first technical workshop (I have attached the relevant email chain for clarity).  The RSPB considers that 
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this series of emails about the technical process should also be included as background correspondence. 
  


Many thanks 
  
Anna  
  
  


From: smith, catherine [mailto:catherine.smith@medway.gov.uk]  
Sent: 11 December 2012 11:42 
To: Dodd, Andrew; Andy Jarrett; Heslop, Anna; Becx Benmayor; Brian Lloyd; Chris Hewson; cooper, robin; Burges, Dave; Debbie 
Salmon; Dominic Woodfield; Graham Warren; Greg Hitchcock; hall, martin; jarrett, andy; John Taylor; Judith Ashton; Julia Riddle; 
Lee Scott; Mason, Elizabeth @ London KH; mccutcheon, brian; Neil Jordan; Owen Sweeney; paul.howarth@de.mod.uk; Peter 
Court; pullin, mark; Rob.Cameron@naturalengland.org.uk; rob.fuller@bto.org; Dawes, Samantha; Sarah Lyne; 
sean.hanna@naturalengland.org.uk; smith, catherine; Southern Water; stephen.neal@landsecurities.com; stoddart, carly; 
tom.tew@hotmail.co.uk; tomtew@environmentbank.com 
Subject: Medway Core Strategy - report into biodiversity offsetting 
  
Dear all 
  
I would like to inform you that the Environment Bank Ltd has produced a final version of its report into biodiversity offsetting for 
nightingale habitat loss at Lodge Hill. 
  
This report has been informed by the discussions at the technical meetings and workshops held with stakeholders, ornithological 
advice from the BTO, site survey work at Lodge Hill and possible locations for compensatory habitat, and comments received on 
the draft report issued on 13 November 2012. 
  
You can view a copy of the report and its appendices on the council's website at: 
  
http://www.medway.gov.uk/pdf/Final%20EBL%20report%20into%20biodiversity%20offsetting%20for%20compensation%
20habitat%20for%20nightingales%20at%20Lodge%20Hill,%207%20December%202012.pdf 
  
You will also see copies on the Lodge Hill webpage of all comments that were submitted on the draft version of the report: 
  
http://www.medway.gov.uk/environmentandplanning/developmentplan/localdevelopmentframework/ldfevidencebase/lodgehill.aspx 
  
The council will submit the report, background papers and all relevant correspondence on this matter to the Core Strategy 
Planning Inspector before the re-opening of the Examination in January 2013. I confirm that all comments that were received on 
the draft report will be submitted in full to the Planning Inspector.  
  
The council is not inviting any further correspondence on the report at this time. On the reopening of the Examination, the 
Inspector may wish to consider this matter in further detail. We will await her instructions following the reopening of the 
Examination.  
  
regards 
  
Catherine 
  
***************************************************************** 
Catherine Smith 
Development Policy & Engagement Manager 
Housing, Development & Transport Division 
Regeneration, Community and Culture 
Medway Council, Civic Headquarters, Gun Wharf, Dock Road, Chatham, Kent ME4 4TR  
Tel: 01634 331358           
Fax: 01634 331729 
Email: catherine.smith@medway.gov.uk 
  
  
  


This transmission is intended for the named addressee(s) only and may contain sensitive or protectively marked 
material up to RESTRICTED and should be handled accordingly. Unless you are the named addressee (or 
authorised to receive it for the addressee) you may not copy or use it, or disclose it to anyone else. If you have 
received this transmission in error please notify the sender immediately. This email has been scanned for viruses 
and all reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure that none are present. Medway Council cannot accept 
responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the use of this email or attachments. Any views expressed in 
this email are those of the individual sender and not necessarily those of Medway Council unless explicitly stated. 
Please be aware that emails sent to or received from Medway Council may be subject to recording and/or 
monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation.  
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